
 
 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

 Thursday, 2nd July, 2020 
at 6.00 pm 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

This will be a ‘virtual meeting’, a link to which will be available on Southampton 
City Council’s website at least 24hrs before the meeting 

 
 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Bogle 
Councillor Laurent 
Councillor Professor Margetts 
Councillor Noon 
Councillor Payne 
Councillor Vaughan 
Councillor White 
 

 Contacts 
 

 Ed Grimshaw 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel: 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk 
 
 

 Mark Pirnie 
Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  

  

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

ROLE OF HEALTH OVERVIEW SCRUTINY PANEL  (TERMS OF REFERENCE) 

The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s responsibilities and terms of reference are set out 
within Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution: Responsibility for Functions  

The general role and terms of reference for the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee, together with those for all Scrutiny Panels, are set out in Part 2 (Article 6) of the 
Council’s Constitution, and their particular roles are set out in Part 4 (Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules  of the Constitution. 

 

MOBILE TELEPHONES: - Please switch your mobile telephones to silent whilst in the meeting. 

 
USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA: - The Council supports the video or audio recording of meetings 
open to the public, for either live or subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a 
person filming or recording a meeting or taking photographs is interrupting proceedings or 
causing a disturbance, under the Council’s Standing Orders the person can be ordered to stop 
their activity, or to leave the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the use of those images and recordings for broadcasting and or/training 
purposes
[...]
 ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 

DATES OF MEETINGS: MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/2020 
 

2020 2020 

2 July  4 March  

3 September 22 April  

22 October  

17 December  
 

 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2   ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  
 

 To elect the Chair and Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2020/21.  
 

3   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
4   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 

Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

5   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

6   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

7   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 27 
February 2020 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

8   HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT NHS RESPONSE TO COVID-19  
(Pages 5 - 98) 
 

 Report of the Chief Executive Officer, Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care 
System, providing the Panel with an overview of the response of health and care 
services in Hampshire and the Isle of Wight to the outbreak of Covid-19. 
 
 
 
 



 

9   COVID-19: OVERVIEW OF THE HEALTH AND CARE RESPONSE IN 
SOUTHAMPTON 
 (Pages 99 - 140) 
 

 Report of the Managing Director, NHS Southampton City CCG, and the Executive 
Director - Wellbeing (Health and Adults), Southampton City Council, outlining the 
health and care response to Covid-19 in Southampton. 
 

Wednesday, 24 June 2020 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
  
 



 

- 13 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Bogle (Chair), White (Vice-Chair), Bell, Houghton, 
Professor Margetts, Noon and Payne 
 

 
20. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 5th December, 2019 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.   
 

21. UPDATE ON OPHTHALMOLOGY  

The Panel considered the report of the Divisional Director of Operations – UHS 
providing an update on the Ophthalmology service.   
 
Duncan Linning-Karp, Divisional Director of Operations, and Peter Horne, Director of 
System Delivery, NHS Southampton City CCG were in attendance and with the consent 
of the Chair addressed the meeting.   
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 

 How procedures had been managed now how they would be managed in the 
future. 

 How the impact of harm caused had been managed. 

 Employment of staff with the relevant skills required including training for 
opticians. 

 Lessons that had been learnt with the introduction of partnership working which 
had resulted in the spread of speciality knowledge across a wider area. 

 Acknowledgement of the incidents of harm, the significance of these and the 
number of cases still to be assessed.   

 
RESOLVED  that a further update report be submitted later in the year detailing an 
analysis of the next steps together with an exploration of the options available to the 
service, sustainability and future commissioning.   
 
NOTE:  Councillor Noon declared a personal interest and remained at the meeting.   
 

22. WINTER PRESSURES 2019/20  

The Panel considered the report of the Director of System Delivery, NHS Southampton 
City CCG, providing the Panel with an overview of system resilience for the Christmas 
period for 2019. 
 
Peter Horne, Director of System Delivery, NHS Southampton City CCG and Duncan 
Linning-Karp, Divisional Director of Operations, UHS, were in attendance and with the 
consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.   
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



 

- 14 - 
 

 More people were turning up at hospital as a result of longer life expectancy 
leading to increased demand. 

 Mental health issues presenting different needs for people, physical as well as 
psychological.   

 The impact of facilities available at Antelope House and the Lighthouse. 

 Acknowledging that seasonality was becoming less of an indicator – the 
pressures were high all year round.   

 The expected outbreak of Coronavirus had already been considered and 
changes with regards to isolation and containment were expected from the 
WHO. 

 The impact of some services being removed from Winchester Hospital would be 
considered later in the year as it was too soon to judge the effect this closure 
had presented on the surrounding areas.   

 
23. DELAYED TRANSFERS OF CARE  

The Panel considered the report of the Director of Quality and Integration updating 
them on developments relating to Delayed Transfers of Care.  
 
Stephanie Ramsey, Director of Quality and Integration was in attendance and with the 
consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.   
 
The Panel addressed a number of points including: 
 

 Despite progress, investment and improvement which has reduced lengths of 
stay in hospital demand was increasing due mainly to complexity and frequency 
of use.   

 How the challenge to stop people arriving at hospital in the first place was being 
addressed and reversed.   

 The desire to carry out assessments by providers outside of the hospital setting 
was not suitable for those with complex issues who were not well enough to be 
discharged.    

 How recruitment to Domiciliary Care could be presented as an attractive 
alternative to the retail sector in Southampton;  

 Inviting Surrey County Council to assess processes in Southampton and the 
Better Care Support Programme to provide independent support; 

 Why the discharge model was being challenged by more demand than capacity.   
 
RESOLVED the Panel requested that the issue of delayed transfers of care returns to 
the Panel when the findings from the reviews by Surrey County Council and the Better 
Care Support Programme is available.    
 

24. PRIMARY CARE IN SOUTHAMPTON  

The Panel considered the report of the Director of System Delivery, NHS Southampton 
City CCG, informing the Panel of developments in Primary Care, including the East 
Southampton Primary Care Estates review. 
 
Peter Horne, Director of System Delivery, NHS Southampton City CCG and Phil 
Aubrey-Harris, Associate Director of Primary Care, NHS Southampton City CCG  were 
in attendance and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 

Page 2



 

- 15 - 
 

The Panel discussed a number of points, including: 
 

 The benefits of collaborative working, which would attract significant new money 
into services; 

 Changing relationships bringing a more strategic mutual support approach; 

 The benefits of a practice providing specialist sets of skills which was seen as 
more important than providing more GPs; 

 The key priority of providing integrated services for the East of the City. 

 The expected review at the end of April where options for potential premises 
moves or closures would be formed for further consultation with the public; and  

 The availability and access to appointments and the use of online video 
consultations. 

 
It was agreed the following would be brought back as details emerge: 
 

a. Estate review (expected in the Autumn); 
b. Digital consultations. 

 
25. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Panel considered and noted the report of the Director, Legal and Governance 
enabling the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track progress on 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT NHS RESPONSE 
TO COVID-19 

DATE OF DECISION: 2 JULY 2020 

REPORT OF: MAGGIE MACISAAC, CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER – 
HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT INTEGRATED 
CARE SYSTEM  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER – NHS SOUTHAMPTON 
CITY CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Elizabeth Kerwood Tel:  

Director Name:  Maggie MacIsaac Tel:  

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The attached report outlines the response of health and care services in Hampshire 
and the Isle of Wight to the outbreak of Covid-19. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note the attached report and next steps, outlining the health and 
care services’ response to Covid-19 in Hampshire and the Isle of Wight. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To inform understanding of the current situation and response to date, and 
inform future decision making. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 None 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

2. The NHS response, as part of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Local 
Resilience Forum response to Covid-19 has required unprecedented and 
rapid change in the way services are prioritised and delivered. As a result, a 
number of temporary service changes have been made across Hampshire 
and the Isle of Wight that in more normal times would have involved seeking 
the views of local people, key stakeholders and brought to the Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees/P
[...]
able, video or telephone appointments should be 
offered by default for all outpatient activity without a procedure, and unless 
there are clinical or patient choice reasons to change to replace with in-person 
contact. Trusts should use remote appointments - including video 
consultations - as a default to triage their elective backlog. They should 
implement a ‘patient initiated follow up’ approach for suitable appointments - 
providing patients the means of self-accessing services if required. 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: COVID-19: OVERVIEW OF HEALTH AND CARE 
RESPONSE IN SOUTHAMPTON (JUNE 2020) 

DATE OF DECISION: 2 JULY 2020 

REPORT OF: NHS SOUTHAMPTON CITY CLINICAL 
COMMISSIONING GROUP AND SOUTHAMPTON CITY 
COUNCIL 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Stephanie Ramsey 

Tom Sheppard  

Tel: 023 8029 6075 

 E-mail: Tom.sheppard@nhs.net  

Director Name:  James Rimmer,  
Managing Director, 
NHS Southampton City CCG 

Grainne Siggins  
Executive Director -  
Health and Adults, 
Southampton City Council 

Tel: 023 8029 6075 

 E-mail: Grainne.siggins@southampton.gov.uk  
James.rimmer3@nhs.net  

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The attached report outlines the response of health and care services in Southampton 
to the outbreak of Covid-19. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note the attached report, outlining the health and care services’ 
response to Covid-19 in Southampton. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To inform future understanding of the current situation and response to date, 
and inform future decision making. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. No alternative options to present this report have been considered. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Since the outbreak of coronavirus first became public in January 2020, 
Southampton City Council and NHS Southampton City Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) have be
[...]
ng, 

Communities and Local Government – a representative attends SCG. 

SCG acts under legal authority under the Civil Contingencies Act 2004.  

 

2.7. The agreed Strategic Objectives are as follows with each of the leads 

having their own support cell and being in attendance at SCG. 

 

 Prevent spread of infection - Strategic Lead: Simon Bryant, HCC 

Director of Public Health 

 Maintain critical services - Strategic Leads: Maggie MacIsaac NHS 

and Steve Apter Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 Protect the most vulnerable - Strategic Lead: Graham Allen, 

Hampshire County Council 

Page 105



 

 

 Maintain public confidence and order - Strategic Lead: Dave Powell 

and Scott Chilton, Hampshire Constabulary 

 Restore and recover to new normal - Strategic Lead: David 

Williams, Portsmouth City Council  

 

2.8. A number of Council and CCG employees are involved in the supporting 

cells, for example Debbie Chaise the interim director of public health for 

SCC leads the modelling cell. Maggie MacIsaac as the local CCGs Chief 

Executive and Chief Executive of the HIOW Integrated Care System (ICS) 

leads the health response through the health and care cell to which health 

and care representatives attend once a week.  

 

2.9. The HIOW LRF produces a Common Operating Picture (COP) each day 

which is available for all LRF partners which ensures all partners 

understand the current position of the major incident.  

 

2.10. The Hampshire Tactical Coordinating Group meets twice weekly and takes 

reports from each of the cells, and will escalate issues up to SCG should 

they be needed. 

 

2.11. To ensure that Southampton and South West Hampshire health and care 

provision is optimised to address the COVID-19 threat, a multi-agency 

group of senior officer and clinical leaders meet regularly. The purpose is 

to ensure effective demand and capacity modelling, provide system wide 

oversight, enable mobilisation of additional capacity and  r
[...]
y.  This has meant that providers dedicate 

significant management time to sourcing PPE, pay significantly higher 

rates and at times are unable to arrange deliveries in time to meet their 

needs.  The hub has been able to support this, in all cases, ensuring that 

they have supply to tide them over until they receive their next delivery. 

 

5.7. At the end of March 2020 there was a national concern about the 

availability of PPE, due to increased demand and disrupted supply chains. 

The council launched an appeal for local businesses to donate PPE and 

gratefully received a number of donations. Both the Council and CCG 

increased procurement activity, using existing supply chains and working 

with new suppliers following appropriate due diligence activity. In addition 

Page 116



 

 

to this activity, supplies have been made available to the city via the Local 

Resilience Forum.       

 

5.8. At this time, the Council has sufficient supplies to meet demand in the 

immediate future, but is continuing activity to ensure that suitable stocks of 

PPE are procured on an ongoing basis, as well as working with  providers 

to assist them in sourcing PPE supplies as in the current circumstances 

this remains a concern. 

 

6. Changes to acute services and capacity 

 

6.1. The NHS and local authorities across Hampshire and the Isle of Wight are 

working with their partners to make sure we are as prepared as possible 

for any increase in demand for services, and any need to change the way 

we work as a result of the current COVID-19 national emergency.  A huge 

amount of planning and preparation has taken place to ensure we are as 

ready as we can be to meet the challenges we are facing. This has 

involved not just securing extra capacity for patients who have COVID-19, 

but also finding new ways of looking after patients with other conditions 

and illnesses who will still need care.  

 

6.2. We are fortunate in Southampton to have a large r
[...]
vent has been 

established between health providers which has been welcomed and has 

allowed learning from events to be shared rapidly 

 

19.4. We are also supporting quality assurance activity across Hampshire and the 

Isle of Wight to support providers in maintaining standards of care whilst 

adapting to needs arising from the pandemic. This includes identification 

and management of existing and newly emerging risks. This activity is 

continuing and we are currently working with colleagues across the system 

to establish longer term approaches to this work as it has been welcomed by 

all health partners. 

 

19.5. The infection prevention and control team continues are working to advise 

and support primary care and others in the community, with a particular 

focus on supporting care homes and home care providers. This activity has 

significantly increased during the pandemic. The support provided to care 

Page 139



 

 

homes has included daily support calls to care homes with confirmed or 

suspected cases of COVID-19, access to a weekly information sharing and 

Q&A session provided by videoconferencing which has proved to be 

extremely well attended. The sessions cover updates on infection prevention 

and control practice, use of PPE, testing, handwashing, end of life care and 

other relevant areas of practice. Each session is recorded and made 

available to the providers unable to join the live event. Attendance at the live 

event and views of the recording have resulted in over 100 care home and 

home care staff accessing this resource each week. Ongoing work with the 

public health team has supported the development of an evidence based 

RAG rating system to allow the early identification of care homes that may 

be facing problems. 

 

Page 140


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	8 Hampshire and Isle of Wight NHS response to Covid-19
	Appendix 1 - Briefing Paper HIOW NHS Response to Covid-19 B.pdf
	Appendix 2 - IMPORTANT AND URGENT  NEXT STEPS ON NHS RESPONSE TO COVID-19 ....pdf
	Appendix 3 - HIOW Covid-19 temporary service changes.pdf
	Appendix 4 - SECOND PHASE OF NHS RESPONSE TO COVID19 (1).pdf

	9 Covid-19: Overview of the health and care response in Southampton
	Appendix 1 - Briefing paper.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 JULY 2020 
 

 
Present: 
 

Councillors Bogle, Laurent, Professor Margetts, Noon, Payne, Vaughan 
and White 
 

 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  

RESOLVED that: 
  

(i) Councillor Bogle be elected as Chair for the Municipal Year 2020-2021;and 
(ii) Councillor White be elected as Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 2020-2021. 

 
2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 27 February 2020 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  
 

3. HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT NHS RESPONSE TO COVID-19  

The Panel considered and noted the report of the Chief Executive Officer, Hampshire 
and Isle of Wight Integrated Care System, providing the Panel with an overview of the 
response of health and care services in Hampshire and the Isle of Wight to the 
outbreak of Covid-19. 
 
Maggie MacIsaac (Chief Executive Officer, Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated 
Care System, and Accountable Officer, NHS Southampton CCG) Cllr Fielker (Cabinet 
Member for Health & Adults, SCC) Grainne Siggins (Executive Director Wellbeing -
Health & Care, SCC), James Rimmer (Managing Director, NHS Southampton City 
CCG), Dr Mark Kelsey (Chair, NHS Southampton City CCG), Dr Debbie Chase (Interim 
Director of Public Health, SCC) and Stephanie Ramsey (Director of Quality and 
Integration, Integrated Commissioning Unit) were in attendance and, with the consent 
of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  

 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 Whether the pandemic demonstrated the value in having health and care 
systems in place that can operate at a pan-county scale as well as having a 
focussed place response; 

 The strategy for looking after and growing the health and care workforce; 

 Unmet need for health and care created by the pandemic, including how to 
encourage patients back into the health system that may have been fearful of 
attending clinics because of concerns over the pandemic; 

 The value of integrated commissioning across the NHS and local authorities,  
this is not a feature across Hampshire; and 

 Conserving and developing the good practice and positive service changes 
implemented during the pandemic through both co-operation within the system 
and the use of technology. 

 



 

- 2 - 
 

4. COVID-19: OVERVIEW OF THE HEALTH AND CARE RESPONSE IN 
SOUTHAMPTON  

The Panel considered the report of the Managing Director, NHS Southampton City 
CCG, and the Executive Director - Wellbeing (Health and Adults), Southampton City 
Council, outlining the health and care response to Covid-19 in Southampton. 
 
Maggie MacIsaac (Chief Executive Officer, Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated 
Care System, and Accountable Officer, NHS Southampton CCG) Cllr Fielker (Cabinet 
Member for Health & Adults, SCC) Grainne Siggins (Executive Director Wellbeing -
Health & Care, SCC), James Rimmer (Managing Director, NHS Southampton City 
CCG), Dr Mark Kelsey (Chair, NHS Southampton City CCG), Dr Debbie Chase (Interim 
Director of Public Health, SCC) and Stephanie Ramsey (Director of Quality and 
Integration, Integrated Commissioning Unit) were in attendance and, with the consent 
of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  

 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 The current position within the City in regard to infection rates and the supply of 
PPE; 

 The sustainability of the local system to deal with the current and any future 
crisis; 

 How the system was planning to address the backlog of cases and address 
inequalities within the system that had been exacerbated by the pandemic; and 

 The preparations within the local health system for the onset of winter, flu and 
the potential for a second wave of the pandemic.  

 
RESOLVED that the Panel are provided with an overview of the current waiting lists for 
NHS Services in Southampton, and how long people are having to wait for services. 
 

 


